

No. 11-681

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS,  
*v.*

PAT QUINN, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
State of Illinois, *et al.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT PAT QUINN**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
*Solicitor General*  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BRETT E. LEGNER  
NADINE JEAN WICHERN  
ELDAD MALAMUTH  
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-5058*  
*jnotz@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Respondent Pat Quinn*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. <i>Abood</i> Was Properly Decided, And Its Holding Is Compelled By Several Lines Of Authority...	15
A. <i>Abood</i> Followed From <i>Hanson</i> And <i>Street</i> .....	16
B. <i>Hanson</i> And <i>Street</i> Are First Amendment Decisions .....	19
C. The Court Has Relied On <i>Abood</i> 's First Amendment Analysis In Non-Labor Settings As Well .....	21
D. Petitioners Would Abolish The Long-Held Distinction Between Government As Regulator And Government As Employer. ....	23
E. <i>Abood</i> And Related Lines Of Decision Are Entitled To <i>Stare Decisis</i> Effect.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

II. Exclusive Representation Alone Does Not Violate The First Amendment . . . . . 29

III. Petitioners’ Proposal To Limit *Abood* Ignores Vital Government Interests. . . . . 34

    A. Collective Bargaining Serves Critical Government Interests . . . . . 34

    B. Where The State Is The Employer, It Exercises Sufficient Control To Make Collective Bargaining Meaningful . . . . . 36

    C. Petitioners’ Test Relies On An Artificially Narrow Interpretation Of The Government’s Labor Peace Interest. . . . . 40

    D. Avoiding Free-Riding Is A Vital Government Interest. . . . . 45

IV. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Held That Petitioners Are State Employees For Purposes Of *Abood*. . . . . 48

    A. The State Controls Many Of The Terms And Conditions Of Employment. . . . . 48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

B. The State Need Not Show Narrow Tailoring, And No Less Restrictive Means Are Available In Any Event . . . . . 53

V. A Constitutional Challenge To A Hypothetical, Future Fair-Share Agreement Is Not Ripe For Judicial Review. . . . . 56

CONCLUSION. . . . . 59

APPENDICES

A. Relevant Sections Of The Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS 315/1 *et seq.* (2012).. . . . 1a

B. Relevant Sections Of Title 89, Chapter IV, Subchapter d Of The Illinois Administrative Code, 89 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 676.10 *et seq.* . . . . 20b

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	58
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. S-RC-05-126, 23 PERI ¶ 71, 2007 WL 7562292 (Apr. 23, 2007).....	53
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974). . . . .	24
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	58
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	57
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	35
<i>Bauer v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 282 N.E.2d 448 (Ill. 1972).....	51
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	57
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	38, 43
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	23
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)...	39
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	25, 44
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)....	33
<i>Bhd. of Ry. &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Emps. v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	20
<i>Chic. Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	20, 32, 35, 46
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	31, 33
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	37
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Comm’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	46
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)...	28
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	20, 32, 35, 46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	39
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	38
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	24, 25, 28, 38
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	22, 45
<i>Hanson v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 71 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 1955).....	19
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	16, 19, 47



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Keller v. State Bar of Ca.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	21, 36, 38, 45
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	39
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	15, 27, 46, 47
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	20, 36
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marketo Day v. Illinois</i> , No. 07 W.C. 6544, No. 09 I.W.C.C. 0708, 2009 WL 2488458 (Ill. Indus. Comm’n July 10, 2009).....	50
<i>Martin v. Illinois</i> , No. 04 W.C. 31542, No. 05 I.W.C.C. 0580, 2005 WL 2267733 (Ill. W.C.C. July 26, 2005).....	51
<i>Minn. State Bd. of Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	57
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	24, 38, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	34-35
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	39
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	37, 52
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	37, 52
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	38
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	58
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)...	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	32, 43
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> 205, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	25, 28
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D. By &amp; Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Radio Officers’ Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union, A.F.L. v. NLRB,</i> 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	45
<i>Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell,</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006). . . . .	28
<i>Renne v. Geary,</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	56
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	58
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps. Local 1315,</i> 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	31
<i>State of Ill. (Dep’ts of Cent. Mgmt. Servs. &amp; Rehab. Servs.), No. S-RC-115, 2 PERI ¶ 2007,</i> 1985 WL 1144994 (Dec. 18, 1985). . . . .	4
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998)....	56, 57
<i>Thornton v. United States,</i> 541 U.S. 615 (2004)....	15
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	56
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Waters v. Churchill,</i> 511 U.S. 661 (1994). . . . .	25, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Welch v. Tx. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	29
---	----

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rule:**

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1. ....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1). ....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(D).....	1
5 ILCS 315/3(n) (2012).....	56
5 ILCS 315/3(o) (2012).....	56
5 ILCS 315/6(a) (2012).....	3, 32
5 ILCS 315/6(d) (2012).....	4
5 ILCS 315/6(e) (2012).....	4
5 ILCS 315/9(d) (2012).....	3
5 ILCS 315/10(a)(2) (2012). ....	32
20 ILCS 2405/1 (2012). ....	5
20 ILCS 2405/3(f) (eff. Aug. 17, 2012).....	1
20 ILCS 2405/3(f) (eff. Jan. 29, 2013).....	56
305 ILCS 5/5-5.5 (2012).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

305 ILCS 5/5-5a (2012).....	1
405 ILCS 80/2-1 (2012). . . . .	10
42 C.F.R. § 447.15.....	3, 49
59 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 117.100-117.240. . . . .	10
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(a). . . . .	51
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(b). . . . .	1, 51
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(c). . . . .	1-2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(u). . . . .	2, 49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.200. . . . .	2, 3, 49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40. . . . .	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40(d). . . . .	50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 679.50(a). . . . .	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 682.100(d). . . . .	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 682.100(e). . . . .	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10(a). . . . .	1-2, 2, 49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10(c). . . . .	1-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20. . . . .	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(a). . . . .	50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(b). . . . .	2, 50, 51
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.30. . . . .	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.50. . . . .	2, 49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(b). . . . .	2, 50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(c). . . . .	2, 50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(d). . . . .	2, 50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(e). . . . .	2, 50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(f). . . . .	2, 50
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h). . . . .	2, 49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h)(2). . . . .	49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h)(10). . . . .	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20. . . . .	2, 48
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30. . . . .	49
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30(a). . . . .	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30(b) . . . . . 3

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30(c) . . . . . 3

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40(a) . . . . . 49

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40(b) . . . . . 3, 49

S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) . . . . . 15

**Miscellaneous:**

C. Howes, *Living Wages & Retention of  
Homecare Workers in San Francisco*,  
INDUS. RELATIONS, Vol. 44, No. 1 (2005) . . . . . 41, 54

Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs., Customer  
Guidance for Managing Providers . . . . . 3

E.T. Powers & N.J. Powers, *Causes of  
Caregiver Turnover & the Potential Effectiveness  
of Wage Subsidies for Solving the Long-Term  
Care Workforce ‘Crisis’*, B.E. J. OF ECON.  
ANALYSIS & POLICY (CONTRIBUTIONS)  
Vol. 10, No. 1 (2010) . . . . . 54-55, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

E.T. Powers & N.J. Powers, *Should  
Government Subsidize Caregiver Wages?  
Some Evidence on Worker Turnover & the  
Cost of Long-Term Care in Group Homes for  
Persons with Developmental Disabilities*,  
J. OF DISABILITY POLICY STUDIES,  
Vol. 21, No. 4 (2011)..... 54

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220 (1958)..... 37

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 226 (1958)..... 39

Clyde W. Summers, Book Review,  
SHELDON LEADER, FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION:  
A STUDY IN LABOR LAW & POLITICAL THEORY,  
16 COMP. LABOR L.J. 262 (1995). . . . . 47, 48

Letter from Benno Weisberg, Ill. Dep’t of Cent.  
Mgmt. Servs., to Justin Hegy, Ill. Policy  
Institute (Nov. 21, 2013). . . . . 6
